

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2042

ANSWERED ON 01.08.2023


HEAVY INDUSTRY IN WEST BENGAL


2042. SHRI SUNIL KUMAR MONDAL:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES भारी उद्योग मंत्री be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has considered to establish any kind of heavy industry under the agricultural based district Purba Bardhaman in West Bengal for the growth and development of people and the district;


(b) if so, the details thereof along with futuristic steps in this regard at present and in the coming year 2024; and


(c) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)


(a): Since Industry is a State subject, the Ministry of Heavy Industries (MHI) does not deal with establishment of heavy industry in any part of the country including the State of West Bengal.


(b) & (c): Does not arise.


----------

